THE COMMUTATIVITY DEGREE OF 3-ENGEL GROUPS UP TO ORDER 40

MARDHIAH BINTI ZAKARIA

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA



THE COMMUTATIVITY DEGREE OF 3-ENGEL GROUPS UP TO ORDER 40

MARDHIAH BINTI ZAKARIA

A dissertation submitted in fulfillment of the
requirements for the award of the degree of

Master of Science (Mathematics)

Faculty of Science

Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

JUNE 2011



To my beloved mother and father



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, thanks to Allah, who has given me the strength to complete this
dissertation. In preparing this thesis, | was in contact with many people. They have
contributed towards my understanding and thoughts. In particular, 1 wish to express
my sincere appreciation to my dissertation supervisor, Dr. Nor Muhainiah Mohd Ali
for her encouragement, guidance and invaluable suggestions. She has helped me in
many ways besides making sure that | had all necessary information as a reference to
complete this dissertation. Besides, | would like to thank also Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nor

Haniza Sarmin for her comments and suggestions to improve my research.

Moreover, | would like to express my thanks to my parents, Senah Binti Man
and Zakaria Bin Mamat for their long lasting love. Lastly, I would like to thank my
siblings, my friends; Fadila, Maryam and my very best friend, Mohd Afig Aizat Bin
Mat Ali. They really supported me and played an important role in the completion of
my thesis. | would like to thank them for their encouragement, love and emotional

support.



ABSTRACT

Friedrich Engel has discovered Engel groups in the 50s in Germany. The
origin of this group lies in the theory of Lie algebras. As an example, one of the basic
classical results for Engel Lie algebras is Engel’s theorem. In this research, the 3-
Engel groups of order up to 40 will be the main focus. An application of 3-Engel
groups on probability theory will be presented too. The commutativity degree can
also be viewed as the probability that two elements in the group commute denoted by
P(G). This probability applied to the eighteen 3-Engel groups with order at most 40
is proven to be at most 5/8. A software named Groups, Algorithms and Programming

(GAP) software is used to facilitate most of the calculations in this research.



Vi

ABSTRAK

Friedrich Engel telah menemui kumpulan Engel pada awal 50-an di German.
Pada asalnya, kumpulan ini terdapat dalam teori algebra Lie. Sebagai contoh, salah
satu hasil klasik asas untuk algebra Lie Engel adalah teorem Engel. Dalam disertasi
ini, kumpulan 3-Engel pada peringkat kurang kurang dari dan sama dengan 40
menjadi focus utama. Aplikasi kumpulan 3-Engel dalam teori kebarangkalian juga
turut dibincangkan. Darjah kekalisan tukar tertib juga dapat dilihat sebagai
kebarangkalian bagi dua unsur dalam kumpulan yang kalis tukar tertib diwakili
sebagai P(G). Kebarangkalian ini diaplikasikan dalam lapan belas kumpulan 3-Engel
dengan peringkat kurang dari dan sama dengan 40 telah dibuktikan kurang daripada
5/8. Sebuah perisian yang dinamakan “Groups, Algorithms and Programming”

(GAP) digunakan bagi memudahkan sebahagian besar pengiraan dalam kajian ini.



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

TITLE PAGE

DECLARATION OF ORIGINALITY
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS/ ABBREVIATION/ NOTATION

RESEARCH FRAMEWORK
1.1 Introduction

1.2  Research Background
1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Research Objectives
1.5  Scope of Research

1.6 Significance of Study
1.7  Research Methodology

1.8  Dissertation Report Organization

vii

PAGE

Vi

vii

Xi

xii

A A W W DD DN R



AN OVERVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

2.5

Introduction

History of Friedrich Engel

Some Basic Concepts in Group Theory
Program Development Model on Detecting
3-Engel Groups

Conclusion

ON 3-ENGEL GROUPS

3.1
3.2

3.3

Introduction

3-Engel Groups

3.2.1 Some Characteristics of 3-Engel Groups

3.2.2 All 3-Engel Groups of Order at Most 40

3.2.3 Some Examples of Non 3-Engel Groups
of Order at Most 40

Conclusion

AN APPLICATION OF 3-ENGEL GROUPS

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

Introduction

The Commutativity Degree of 3-Engel Groups of order at

Most 40 Using Cayley Table
4.2.1 Introduction

4.2.2 3-Engel Groups of Order at Most 40 With Their

Commutativity Degree

The Commutativity Degree of 3-Engel Groups of Order at

Most 40 Using Conjugacy Classes

Conclusion

SUMMARY AND SUGGESTIONS

51  Summary
5.2  Suggestions
REFERENCES

APPENDIX

viii

~N o1 o1 O

12
14

15
15
15
16
17

88
101

102
102

104
104

105

146
151

152
152
153

155
157



Table No.

3.1
3.2
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

4.10
411
412
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19

LIST OF TABLES

Title

All 3-Engel groups of order at most 40

Some groups of order at most 40 which are not 3-Engel
Cayley Table of Dg

0,1- Table of Dg

Cayley Table of QD¢

0,1- Table of @D,

Cayley Table of Q4

0,1- Table of Q¢

Cayley Table of (Zgx Z,) % Z,

0,1- Table of (Zg % Z,) % Z,

Cayley Table of Z,.((Z, X Z,) X Z;) = (Z; X Z3). (Z4 X Z5)

0,1- Table of Z,. ((Z4 X Z,) % Z,) = (Z, X Z5).(Zy X Z3)
Cayley Table of (Zg x Z,) % Z,

0,1- Table of (Zg x Z,) x Z,

Cayley Table of Qg x Z,

0,1- Table of Qg > Z,

Cayley Table of (z, x Z,) % Z,

0,1- Table of (Z, x Z,) x Z,

Cayley Table of Zg x Z,

0,1- Table of Zg x Z,

Cayley Table of Zg x Z,

Page

18

105
106
106
107
107
108
109
110
112

113
114
115
117
118
119
120
122
123
124



4.20
4.21
4.22
4.23
4.24
4.25
4.26
4.27
4.28
4.29
4.30
431
4.32
4.33
4.34
4.35
4.36
4.37

0,1- Table of Zg x Z,

Cayley Table of Z,.Dg = Z,. (Z, X Z,)
0,1- Table of Z,. Dg = Z,. (Z4 X Z;)
Cayley Table of Z, x Dg

0,1- Table of Z, x Dg

Cayley Table of Z, x QD¢

0,1- Table of Z, x QD4

Cayley Table of Z, x Q44

0,1- Table of Z, x Q44

Cayley Table of (Zg x Z,) % Z,

0,1- Table of (Zg x Z,) x Z,

Cayley Table of (Z, x D,) % Z,

0,1- Table of (Z, x D,) % Z,

Cayley Table of (Z, x Qg) % Z,

0,1- Table of (Z, x Qg) x Z,

Cayley Table of ((Z, x Z,) x Z,) x Z,
0,1- Table of ((Z, X Z;) x Z,) % Z,
The number and lists of conjugacy classes, k(G) of all

3-Engel groups of order at most 40

125
127
128
129
130
132
133
134
135
137
138
139
140
142
143
144

145

146



Figure No.

2.1
2.2
2.3

LIST OF FIGURES

Title

Friedrich Engel
Flowchart on detecting 3-Engel groups
A simulation model on detecting 3-Engel groups

Xi

Page

13
14



xii

LIST OF SYMBOLS/ ABBREVIATIONS/ NOTATION

1,e Identity

GAP Groups, Algorithms and Programminh
P(G) Commutativity degree

k(@) Number of conjugacy classes

G A finite groups G

|G| Order of a finite group G

[x,¥] Commutator of x and y, x "1y~ 1xy
[x, 3¥] [x,y,y,5] = [[[x,¥],¥],¥]

H<G His normal in G

<a> Cyclic group

cl(a) The conjugacy class of a in G

xY The conjugate of x iny, y " 1xy

xC The set of all conjugates, g~1xg,Vg € G
€ Element of

* Not equal to

v For all

X Semi direct product

[ End of proof



CHAPTER 1

RESEARCH FRAMEWORK

1.1 Introduction

Friedrich Engel has discovered Engel groups in the 50's in Germany. The
origin of this group lies in the theory of Lie algebras. As an example, one of the basic

classical results for Engel Lie algebras is Engel’s theorem.

This research begins on viewing the history of Friedrich Engel and the basic
properties of n-Engel groups. In this research, the 3-Engel groups will be our main
focus. More characteristics of this group will be discussed and several examples will
be presented and used. An application of 3-Engel groups on probability theory will
be presented too as again as our main research. A software named Groups,
Algorithms and Programming (GAP) software is use to facilitate some of the

calculations in this research.



1.2 Research Background

This research begins with an overview of the history of Friedrich Engel.
Some basic properties of n-Engel groups are given especially on 3-Engel groups.
Some characteristics of this group will be presented with the proofs. These include
some definitions, theorems and examples. A software called Groups, Algorithms and
Programming (GAP) is used to identify the 3-Engel groups of small order (groups of
order up to 40). The commutativity degree of a group can also be viewed as the

probability that two random elements in the group commute.

1.3 Problem Statement

Which groups are 3-Engel groups? What type of characteristics do they have?

How commutative are they?

1.4  Research Objectives

The main objectives of this research are:
1. to find the characteristics of 3-Engel groups and present the proofs.
2. to use GAP in order to determine small groups (groups up to order 40)
that are 3-Engel.
3. to calculate the degree of commutativity degree, P(G) of given 3-Engel
groups by using two different approaches;
() Cayley table,

(i) Conjugacy classes.



1.5  Scope of Research

This research will focus only on all 3-Engel groups of order up to 40.

1.6  Significance of Study

The result of this research can be used for further research in related areas.
Research paper will also be sent to national and international indexed journal such as
journal of “Sains Malaysiana”, Bulletin of the Malaysian Mathematical Sciences
Society, and World Scientific. Furthermore, this research will enhance contribution
from mathematicians in Malaysia especially in Pure Mathematics fields and

Statistics.

1.7  Research Methodology

This dissertation will be carried out according to the following steps:

1. Study and understand the concepts of 3-Engel groups.

2. Review and prove some given basic properties of 3-Engel groups.

3. Find more characterization of 3-Engel groups and present the proofs.

4. ldentify some specific small groups (groups up to order 40) that fulfill the
characteristics of 3-Engel.

o

Find the commutativity degree of these 3-Engel groups.
6. Write up of dissertation.

7. Presentation of dissertation.



1.8 Dissertation Report Organization

This dissertation organized into five chapters. Chapter 1 includes the research

framework.

In Chapter 2, the history of Friedrich Engel is overviewed and some
definitions and basic concepts that will be used throughout the dissertation are
introduced. Besides, a simulation model on detecting 3-Engel groups by GAP is

included too.

Chapter 3 reviews on some characteristics of 3-Engel groups. Some
definitions and theorems involving 3-Engel groups are presented with complete
proof. All examples of 3-Engel groups of order at most 40 are included together with

some of non examples of 3-Engel group with order less than 40.

Chapter 4 discusses the application of 3-Engel groups in probability theory.
This chapter reviews on some theorems involving conjugacy classes, k(G) and the
commutativity degree of a group, P(G). The result on the commutativity degree of
all 3-Engel groups of order at most 40 with different approaches is presented and

analyses.

Lastly, in Chapter 5, the obtaining results are summarized. Suggestions for

further research are also included.



155

REFERENCES

Abdollahi, A.(2003). Left 3-Engel Elements in Groups. Journal of Pure and Applied
Algebra. 188:1-6.

Belcastro, S. M. , and Sherman, G.J. (1994). Counting Centralizers in Finite Groups,
Mathematics Magazine. 67(5):366-375.

Erdos, P. and Turan, P. (1968). On Some Problems of a Stastistical Group-Theory IV.
Acta Mathematica Academiae Scientiarum Hungaricae. 19:413-435.

Dixon, J.D. (2004). Probabilistic Group Theory. Carleton University.

Fraleigh, J. (2000). A First Course in Abstract Algebra. 6™ Edition. USA: Addision
Wesley Longman, Inc.

Kappe, L.C, and Kappe, W.P. (1972). On Three-Engel Groups. Bulletin of the
Australian Mathematical Society. 7(3):391-405.

Kappe, L.C. , and Morse, R. F. (1988). Groups with 3-abelian Normal Clossures, Arch.
Math. 51:104-110.



156

MacHale, D. (1974). How Commutative Can a Non-commutative Group Be? The
Mathematical Gazette. 58: 199-202.

Rainbolt, J.G. and Gallian, J.A. (2010). Abstract Algebra with GAP for Contemporary
Albstract Algebra. 7" Edition. University of Minnesota Duluth.

Robinson, D.J.S. (1996). A Course in the Theory of Groups. 2" Edition. New York:
Springer-Verlag.

Rotman, J.J. (1995). An Introduction to the Theory of Groups. 4" Edition. New York:
Springer-Verlag.

Sarmin, N.H. (2007). Modern Algebra. Department of Mathematics, Faculty of Science,
Universiti Teknologi Malaysia, Johor Bahru, Malaysia.

Sedghi, S. (1991). Relation Between Engel Groups and Nilpotent Groups. The Islamic

Azad University, Iran.

Sherman, G. (1979). A Lower Bound for the Number of the Conjugacy Classes in a
Finite Nilpotent Group. Pacific Journal Mathematics. 80(1): 253-254

Traustason, G. (2005). On 3-Baer Groups. University of Bath, UK.

Yusof, Y. (2005). On 2-Engel Groups and Their Degree of Abelianness. Universiti
Teknologi Malaysia, Johor Bahru, Malaysia.



	MardhiahZakariaMFS2011A
	MardhiahZakariaMFS2011b
	MardhiahZakariaMFS2011C
	MardhiahZakariaMFS2011d



