## THE COMMUTATIVITY DEGREE OF 3-ENGEL GROUPS UP TO ORDER 40

MARDHIAH BINTI ZAKARIA

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA

## THE COMMUTATIVITY DEGREE OF 3-ENGEL GROUPS UP TO ORDER 40

## MARDHIAH BINTI ZAKARIA

A dissertation submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Science (Mathematics)

> Faculty of Science Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

> > JUNE 2011

To my beloved mother and father

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, thanks to Allah, who has given me the strength to complete this dissertation. In preparing this thesis, I was in contact with many people. They have contributed towards my understanding and thoughts. In particular, I wish to express my sincere appreciation to my dissertation supervisor, Dr. Nor Muhainiah Mohd Ali for her encouragement, guidance and invaluable suggestions. She has helped me in many ways besides making sure that I had all necessary information as a reference to complete this dissertation. Besides, I would like to thank also Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nor Haniza Sarmin for her comments and suggestions to improve my research.

Moreover, I would like to express my thanks to my parents, Senah Binti Man and Zakaria Bin Mamat for their long lasting love. Lastly, I would like to thank my siblings, my friends; Fadila, Maryam and my very best friend, Mohd Afiq Aizat Bin Mat Ali. They really supported me and played an important role in the completion of my thesis. I would like to thank them for their encouragement, love and emotional support.

### ABSTRACT

Friedrich Engel has discovered Engel groups in the 50s in Germany. The origin of this group lies in the theory of Lie algebras. As an example, one of the basic classical results for Engel Lie algebras is Engel's theorem. In this research, the 3-Engel groups of order up to 40 will be the main focus. An application of 3-Engel groups on probability theory will be presented too. The commutativity degree can also be viewed as the probability that two elements in the group commute denoted by P(G). This probability applied to the eighteen 3-Engel groups with order at most 40 is proven to be at most 5/8. A software named Groups, Algorithms and Programming (GAP) software is used to facilitate most of the calculations in this research.

#### ABSTRAK

Friedrich Engel telah menemui kumpulan Engel pada awal 50-an di German. Pada asalnya, kumpulan ini terdapat dalam teori algebra Lie. Sebagai contoh, salah satu hasil klasik asas untuk algebra Lie Engel adalah teorem Engel. Dalam disertasi ini, kumpulan 3-Engel pada peringkat kurang kurang dari dan sama dengan 40 menjadi focus utama. Aplikasi kumpulan 3-Engel dalam teori kebarangkalian juga turut dibincangkan. Darjah kekalisan tukar tertib juga dapat dilihat sebagai kebarangkalian bagi dua unsur dalam kumpulan yang kalis tukar tertib diwakili sebagai P(G). Kebarangkalian ini diaplikasikan dalam lapan belas kumpulan 3-Engel dengan peringkat kurang dari dan sama dengan 40 telah dibuktikan kurang daripada 5/8. Sebuah perisian yang dinamakan "*Groups, Algorithms and Programming*" (GAP) digunakan bagi memudahkan sebahagian besar pengiraan dalam kajian ini.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITL	Æ	PAGE
	TITL	LE PAGE	i
	DEC	LARATION OF ORIGINALITY	ii
	DED	DEDICATION	
	ACK	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
	ABS	ABSTRACT	
	ABSTRAK TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES		vi
			vii
			ix
	LIST	OF FIGURES	xi
	LIST	OF SYMBOLS/ ABBREVIATION/ NOTATION	xii
1.	RESI	EARCH FRAMEWORK	1
	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	Research Background	2
	1.3	Problem Statement	2
	1.4	Research Objectives	2
	1.5	Scope of Research	3
	1.6	Significance of Study	3
	1.7	Research Methodology	4
	1.8	Dissertation Report Organization	4

2	AN (	OVERVI	EW	5
	2.1	Introd	uction	5
	2.2	Histor	y of Friedrich Engel	5
	2.3	Some	Basic Concepts in Group Theory	7
	2.4	Progra	um Development Model on Detecting	
		3-Eng	el Groups	12
	2.5	Concl	usion	14
3	ON 3	-ENGEI	L GROUPS	15
	3.1	Introd	uction	15
	3.2	3-Eng	el Groups	15
		3.2.1	Some Characteristics of 3-Engel Groups	16
		3.2.2	All 3-Engel Groups of Order at Most 40	17
		3.2.3	Some Examples of Non 3-Engel Groups	
			of Order at Most 40	88
	3.3	Concl	usion	101
4	AN A	APPLICA	ATION OF 3-ENGEL GROUPS	102
	4.1	Introd	uction	102
	4.2	The C	ommutativity Degree of 3-Engel Groups of order a	t
		Most 4	40 Using Cayley Table	104
		4.2.1	Introduction	104
		4.2.2	3-Engel Groups of Order at Most 40 With Their	
			Commutativity Degree	105
	4.3	The C	ommutativity Degree of 3-Engel Groups of Order a	at
		Most 4	40 Using Conjugacy Classes	146
	4.4	Concl	usion	151
5	SUM	MARY	AND SUGGESTIONS	152
	5.1	Summ	ary	152
	5.2	Sugge	stions	153
	REFI	ERENCE	ES	155
	APPI	ENDIX		157

viii

## LIST OF TABLES

Table No.

## Title

# Page

3.1	All 3-Engel groups of order at most 40	18
3.2	Some groups of order at most 40 which are not 3-Engel	88
4.1	Cayley Table of $D_8$	105
4.2	0,1- Table of $D_8$	106
4.3	Cayley Table of $QD_{16}$	106
4.4	0,1- Table of $QD_{16}$	107
4.5	Cayley Table of $Q_{16}$	107
4.6	0,1- Table of $Q_{16}$	108
4.7	Cayley Table of $(Z_8 \rtimes Z_2) \rtimes Z_2$	109
4.8	0,1- Table of $(Z_8 \rtimes Z_2) \rtimes Z_2$	110
4.9	Cayley Table of $Z_2$ . $((Z_4 \times Z_2) \rtimes Z_2) = (Z_2 \times Z_2)$ . $(Z_4 \times Z_2)$	112
4.10	0,1- Table of $Z_2$ . $((Z_4 \times Z_2) \rtimes Z_2) = (Z_2 \times Z_2)$ . $(Z_4 \times Z_2)$	113
4.11	Cayley Table of $(Z_8 \times Z_2) \rtimes Z_2$	114
4.12	0,1- Table of $(Z_8 \times Z_2) \rtimes Z_2$	115
4.13	Cayley Table of $Q_8 \rtimes Z_4$	117
4.14	0,1- Table of $Q_8 \rtimes Z_4$	118
4.15	Cayley Table of $(Z_4 \times Z_4) \rtimes Z_2$	119
4.16	0,1- Table of $(Z_4 \times Z_4) \rtimes Z_2$	120
4.17	Cayley Table of $Z_8 \rtimes Z_4$	122
4.18	0,1- Table of $Z_8 \rtimes Z_4$	123
4.19	Cayley Table of $Z_8 \rtimes Z_4$	124

4.20	0,1- Table of $Z_8 \rtimes Z_4$	125
4.21	Cayley Table of $Z_4$ . $D_8 = Z_4$ . $(Z_4 \times Z_2)$	127
4.22	0,1- Table of $Z_4$ . $D_8 = Z_4$ . $(Z_4 \times Z_2)$	128
4.23	Cayley Table of $Z_2 \times D_8$	129
4.24	0,1- Table of $Z_2 \times D_8$	130
4.25	Cayley Table of $Z_2 \times QD_{16}$	132
4.26	0,1- Table of $Z_2 \times QD_{16}$	133
4.27	Cayley Table of $Z_2 \times Q_{16}$	134
4.28	0,1- Table of $Z_2 \times Q_{16}$	135
4.29	Cayley Table of $(Z_8 \times Z_2) \rtimes Z_2$	137
4.30	0,1- Table of $(Z_8 \times Z_2) \rtimes Z_2$	138
4.31	Cayley Table of $(Z_2 \times D_4) \rtimes Z_2$	139
4.32	0,1- Table of $(Z_2 \times D_4) \rtimes Z_2$	140
4.33	Cayley Table of $(Z_2 \times Q_8) \rtimes Z_2$	142
4.34	0,1- Table of $(Z_2 \times Q_8) \rtimes Z_2$	143
4.35	Cayley Table of $((Z_4 \times Z_2) \rtimes Z_2) \rtimes Z_2$	144
4.36	0,1- Table of $((Z_4 \times Z_2) \rtimes Z_2) \rtimes Z_2$	145
4.37	The number and lists of conjugacy classes, $k(G)$ of all	
	3-Engel groups of order at most 40	146

## LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No.	Title	Page
2.1	Friedrich Engel	5
2.2	Flowchart on detecting 3-Engel groups	13
2.3	A simulation model on detecting 3-Engel groups	14

# LIST OF SYMBOLS/ ABBREVIATIONS/ NOTATION

1, e	Identity
GAP	Groups, Algorithms and Programminh
P(G)	Commutativity degree
k(G)	Number of conjugacy classes
G	A finite groups G
G	Order of a finite group G
[x, y]	Commutator of <i>x</i> and <i>y</i> , $x^{-1}y^{-1}xy$
$[x, _{3}y]$	[x, y, y, y] = [[[x, y], y], y]
$H \lhd G$	<i>H</i> is normal in <i>G</i>
< a >	Cyclic group
cl(a)	The conjugacy class of $a$ in $G$
$x^{\mathcal{Y}}$	The conjugate of x in y, $y^{-1}xy$
<i>x<sup>G</sup></i>	The set of all conjugates, $g^{-1}xg$ , $\forall g \in G$
E	Element of
<b>≠</b>	Not equal to
$\forall$	For all
$\Join$	Semi direct product
•	End of proof

### **CHAPTER 1**

### **RESEARCH FRAMEWORK**

### 1.1 Introduction

Friedrich Engel has discovered Engel groups in the 50's in Germany. The origin of this group lies in the theory of Lie algebras. As an example, one of the basic classical results for Engel Lie algebras is Engel's theorem.

This research begins on viewing the history of Friedrich Engel and the basic properties of *n*-Engel groups. In this research, the 3-Engel groups will be our main focus. More characteristics of this group will be discussed and several examples will be presented and used. An application of 3-Engel groups on probability theory will be presented too as again as our main research. A software named Groups, Algorithms and Programming (GAP) software is use to facilitate some of the calculations in this research.

### 1.2 Research Background

This research begins with an overview of the history of Friedrich Engel. Some basic properties of *n*-Engel groups are given especially on 3-Engel groups. Some characteristics of this group will be presented with the proofs. These include some definitions, theorems and examples. A software called Groups, Algorithms and Programming (GAP) is used to identify the 3-Engel groups of small order (groups of order up to 40). The commutativity degree of a group can also be viewed as the probability that two random elements in the group commute.

#### **1.3 Problem Statement**

Which groups are 3-Engel groups? What type of characteristics do they have? How commutative are they?

### 1.4 Research Objectives

The main objectives of this research are:

- 1. to find the characteristics of 3-Engel groups and present the proofs.
- 2. to use GAP in order to determine small groups (groups up to order 40) that are 3-Engel.
- 3. to calculate the degree of commutativity degree, P(G) of given 3-Engel groups by using two different approaches;
  - (i) Cayley table,
  - (ii) Conjugacy classes.

#### **1.5** Scope of Research

This research will focus only on all 3-Engel groups of order up to 40.

#### 1.6 Significance of Study

The result of this research can be used for further research in related areas. Research paper will also be sent to national and international indexed journal such as journal of "Sains Malaysiana", Bulletin of the Malaysian Mathematical Sciences Society, and World Scientific. Furthermore, this research will enhance contribution from mathematicians in Malaysia especially in Pure Mathematics fields and Statistics.

#### 1.7 Research Methodology

This dissertation will be carried out according to the following steps:

- 1. Study and understand the concepts of 3-Engel groups.
- 2. Review and prove some given basic properties of 3-Engel groups.
- 3. Find more characterization of 3-Engel groups and present the proofs.
- 4. Identify some specific small groups (groups up to order 40) that fulfill the characteristics of 3-Engel.
- 5. Find the commutativity degree of these 3-Engel groups.
- 6. Write up of dissertation.
- 7. Presentation of dissertation.

This dissertation organized into five chapters. Chapter 1 includes the research framework.

In Chapter 2, the history of Friedrich Engel is overviewed and some definitions and basic concepts that will be used throughout the dissertation are introduced. Besides, a simulation model on detecting 3-Engel groups by GAP is included too.

Chapter 3 reviews on some characteristics of 3-Engel groups. Some definitions and theorems involving 3-Engel groups are presented with complete proof. All examples of 3-Engel groups of order at most 40 are included together with some of non examples of 3-Engel group with order less than 40.

Chapter 4 discusses the application of 3-Engel groups in probability theory. This chapter reviews on some theorems involving conjugacy classes, k(G) and the commutativity degree of a group, P(G). The result on the commutativity degree of all 3-Engel groups of order at most 40 with different approaches is presented and analyses.

Lastly, in Chapter 5, the obtaining results are summarized. Suggestions for further research are also included.

#### REFERENCES

- Abdollahi, A.(2003). Left 3-Engel Elements in Groups. Journal of Pure and Applied Algebra. 188:1-6.
- Belcastro, S. M., and Sherman, G.J. (1994). Counting Centralizers in Finite Groups, Mathematics Magazine. 67(5):366-375.
- Erdos, P. and Turan, P. (1968). On Some Problems of a Stastistical Group-Theory IV. Acta Mathematica Academiae Scientiarum Hungaricae. 19:413-435.

Dixon, J.D. (2004). Probabilistic Group Theory. Carleton University.

- Fraleigh, J. (2000). A First Course in Abstract Algebra. 6<sup>th</sup> Edition. USA: Addision Wesley Longman, Inc.
- Kappe, L.C, and Kappe, W.P. (1972). On Three-Engel Groups. Bulletin of the Australian Mathematical Society. 7(3):391-405.
- Kappe, L.C., and Morse, R. F. (1988). Groups with 3-abelian Normal Clossures, Arch. Math. 51:104-110.

- MacHale, D. (1974). How Commutative Can a Non-commutative Group Be? The Mathematical Gazette. 58: 199-202.
- Rainbolt, J.G. and Gallian, J.A. (2010). *Abstract Algebra with GAP for Contemporary Albstract Algebra*. 7<sup>th</sup> Edition. University of Minnesota Duluth.
- Robinson, D.J.S. (1996). A Course in the Theory of Groups. 2<sup>nd</sup> Edition. New York: Springer-Verlag.
- Rotman, J.J. (1995). An Introduction to the Theory of Groups. 4<sup>th</sup> Edition. New York: Springer-Verlag.
- Sarmin, N.H. (2007). *Modern Algebra*. Department of Mathematics, Faculty of Science, Universiti Teknologi Malaysia, Johor Bahru, Malaysia.
- Sedghi, S. (1991). Relation Between Engel Groups and Nilpotent Groups. The Islamic Azad University, Iran.
- Sherman, G. (1979). A Lower Bound for the Number of the Conjugacy Classes in a Finite Nilpotent Group. *Pacific Journal Mathematics*. 80(1): 253-254

Traustason, G. (2005). On 3-Baer Groups. University of Bath, UK.

Yusof, Y. (2005). On 2-Engel Groups and Their Degree of Abelianness. Universiti Teknologi Malaysia, Johor Bahru, Malaysia.